

# QUOOGUE

UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT



The 2024-25 budget brochure is a publication of the Quogue Union Free School District.

## BUDGET VOTE AND TRUSTEE ELECTION MAY 21, 2024

Dear Residents of Quogue,

On Tuesday, May 21, Quogue residents will have the opportunity to vote on the proposed 2024-2025 budget in the amount of \$10,475,781, representing an increase of 5.45% over last year. This budget is partially funded by a tax levy of \$8,863,133, representing an increase of 3.53% over last year. This levy increase **stays within the tax cap limit**. The proposed 2024-2025 budget allows the District to maintain all programs and services for students while remaining fiscally responsible to the community.

Like many school districts, Quogue is experiencing significant increases in the cost of materials and supplies, health insurance premiums, student transportation, general insurance, as well as tuition for Quogue middle and high school students attending Westhampton Beach. These increases far outpace the allowable growth in the tax levy, resulting in a revenue shortfall of \$1,129,198. The proposed budget includes appropriations from fund balance and reserves to address this revenue shortfall and remain tax cap compliant.

Despite these challenges, we are pleased to present a plan that provides for the diverse learning needs of our students, and for the **13th consecutive year, stays within the tax-cap limit**.

The 2024-2025 proposed budget achieves the following goals:

- Remains within the tax cap.
- Maintains and enhances curricular and co-curricular programming.
- Provides ongoing professional development for faculty and staff.
- Provides for the diverse needs of our students while being mindful of the impact on our taxpayers.
- Provides funding for unanticipated expenditures and mandates.

Residents are invited to learn more about the proposed budget by attending the budget hearing on Tuesday, May 14, at 7:15 p.m. at the Quogue School. The meeting will provide an overview of the 2024-2025 proposed budget. Residents are also encouraged to exercise their right to vote on Tuesday, May 21, 2024.

Sincerely,  
The Quogue UFSD Board of Education

## BUDGET At-A-Glance

\$10,475,781

2024-2025 Proposed Budget

\$9,934,116

2023-2024 Approved Budget

5.45%

Budget Increase

3.53%

Tax Levy Increase

**THE 2024-2025 PROPOSED  
BUDGET STAYS WITHIN  
THE TAX LEVY CAP FOR  
QUOOGUE RESIDENTS.**

## BOARD OF EDUCATION ELECTION

To elect one member to the Quogue UFSD Board of Education for a three-year term.

The candidates seeking election are:

Deborah Diston  
Margaret O'Leary

# WHAT'S ON THE BALLOT?

## Proposition 1

# 2024-2025 Proposed Budget EXPENDITURES

### Program

The program budget contains all teaching costs (including special education), computer services, library and student services, certain legal costs, student transportation, summer educational services and benefits related thereto.

2023-2024 Budget      2024-2025 Budget

**Total Program**                      **\$7,936,155**                      **\$8,302,515**

### Capital

This capital budget contains custodial and maintenance salaries, and operation and maintenance costs including utilities and the benefits related thereto.

2023-2024 Budget      2024-2025 Budget

**Total Capital**                      **\$642,098**                      **\$799,849**

### Administrative

The administrative budget contains funds for curriculum supervision, business operations, central administration, insurance, Board of Education operations, public information and certain legal costs, as well as benefits related thereto.

2023-2024 Budget      2024-2025 Budget

**Total Administrative**                      **\$1,355,863**                      **\$1,373,417**

**Total**                      **\$9,934,116**                      **\$10,475,781**

## REVENUES

| Description                 | 2023-2024 Budget   | 2024-2025 Budget    |
|-----------------------------|--------------------|---------------------|
| Tax Levy                    | \$8,560,968        | \$8,863,133         |
| State Aid                   | 438,131            | 316,450             |
| Appropriated Fund Balance   | 817,017            | 754,278             |
| Appropriated from Reserves  | 0                  | 374,920             |
| Tuition Receipts            | 100,000            | 100,000             |
| Miscellaneous               | 18,000             | 67,000              |
| <b>Total Revenue Budget</b> | <b>\$9,934,116</b> | <b>\$10,475,781</b> |

## What will the proposed budget increase cost our taxpayers?

On a home assessed at \$1,000,000, it is estimated that school taxes will increase:

**\$46.50 Per Year      \$3.88 Per Month      \$.13 Per Day**

Estimate is based on the preliminary assessed value provided by the Town of Southampton.

## Proposition 2

# Quogue Village Library Vote

**On Tuesday, May 21, a separate proposition for the library will be presented for approval. Operating budget for July 2024 – June 2025:**

### Income

|                       |             |
|-----------------------|-------------|
| Tax Support           | \$1,217,263 |
| Contract District     | 201,400     |
| Library Charges, etc. | 1,000       |
| Program Income        | 29,400      |
| Miscellaneous         | 5,210       |

**Total Income**                      **\$1,454,273**

### Expenses

|                               |           |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| Salaries and Related Expenses | \$865,522 |
| Library Materials             | 84,671    |
| SCLS Contract Fee             | 11,900    |
| Travel and Conferences        | 3,800     |
| Utilities                     | 31,000    |
| Repairs and Maintenance       | 119,685   |
| Telecommunications            | 44,300    |
| Technology                    | 25,220    |
| Programming                   | 86,500    |
| Office Expense                | 15,600    |
| Printing and Advertising      | 3,800     |
| Insurance                     | 30,575    |
| Debt Service                  | 116,700   |
| Professional Fees             | 13,000    |
| Membership Dues               | 2,000     |

**Total Expenses**                      **\$1,454,273**

*This notice is being provided in both English and Spanish in accordance with Section 203 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965.*

# PROPOSITIONS

## PROPOSITION ONE - BUDGET

Shall the Board of Education of the Quogue Union Free School District, of the County of Suffolk, in the State of New York, be authorized to expend the sum of \$10,475,781 as the General Fund Appropriation Budget for the school year 2024-2025 and to levy the necessary tax for the above purpose?

YES

NO

---

## PROPOSITION TWO – QUOGUE LIBRARY BUDGET

Shall the Board of Education of the Quogue Union Free School District, of the County of Suffolk, in the State of New York, be authorized to collect the sum of \$1,217,263 to be turned over to the Quogue Library for its operation and to levy the necessary tax for this purpose?

YES

NO

---

## ELECTION OF ONE (1) TRUSTEE TO THE QUOGUE UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

### ONE SEAT AVAILABLE - VOTE FOR UP TO ONE CANDIDATE

To elect one member to the Board of Education in the Quogue Union Free School District, Town of Southampton, for a three-year (3) term beginning July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027.

Deborah Disston

Margaret O'Leary

# VOTER INFORMATION

You are eligible to vote if you are:

- A citizen of the United States.
- 18 years of age or older as of May 21, 2024.
- A resident of the Quogue UFSD for 30 days prior to the vote.

You may be asked to provide proof of residency and proof of age. If you have moved, but still live in the district, you will need to provide proof of residency at your new address.

Early ballots, and absentee ballots for eligible voters, may be used by voters in the district and applications are available at the school office located on Edgewood Road in Quogue. All applications must be returned to the District Clerk at least seven (7) days before the election if the ballot is to be mailed to the voter, or the day before the election, if the ballot is to be delivered personally to the voter. Ballots will be distributed once the applications are received and these ballots must be returned no later than 5 p.m. on May 21, 2024. Information regarding Military ballots may be obtained by contacting the District Clerk.

For further information, please contact Ms. Jenine Oudeans, District Clerk, at 631-653-4285. The Board of Education encourages all residents to review the facts as presented in the proposed 2024-2025 school budget before voting on May 21, 2024. Included in this brochure is a synopsis of the proposed budget for your consideration. The public hearing will be held on Tuesday, May 14, at 7:15 p.m.

---

## INFORMACIÓN PARA EL VOTANTE

Eres elegible para votar si eres:

- Ciudadano de los Estados Unidos.
- Tienes 18 años o más a partir del 21 de mayo de 2024.
- Residente del Quogue UFSD durante 30 días antes de la votación.

Es posible que se te pida que proporciones pruebas de residencia y de edad. Si te has mudado pero aún vives en el distrito, deberás proporcionar pruebas de residencia en tu nueva dirección.

Las papeletas de votación anticipada y las papeletas de voto ausente para votantes elegibles pueden ser utilizadas por los votantes en el distrito, y las solicitudes están disponibles en la oficina escolar ubicada en Edgewood Road en Quogue. Todas las solicitudes deben ser devueltas al Secretario del Distrito al menos siete (7) días antes de la elección si la boleta debe ser enviada por correo al votante, o el día antes de la elección, si la boleta debe ser entregada personalmente al votante. Las boletas serán distribuidas una vez que se reciban las solicitudes, y estas boletas deben ser devueltas a más tardar a las 5 p.m. del 21 de mayo de 2024. Se puede obtener información sobre las boletas militares comunicándose con el Secretario del Distrito.

Para obtener más información, por favor contacta a la Sra. Jenine Oudeans, Secretaria del Distrito, al 631-653-4285. La Junta de Educación anima a todos los residentes a revisar los hechos presentados en el presupuesto escolar propuesto 2024-2025 antes de votar el 21 de mayo de 2024. Se incluye en este folleto un resumen del presupuesto propuesto para tu consideración. La audiencia pública será el martes 14 de mayo de 2024, a las 7:15 p.m.

# QUOOGUE

UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT



El folleto del presupuesto 2024-2025 es una publicación del Distrito Escolar Union Free de Quogue.

## VOTO DE PRESUPUESTO Y ELECCIÓN DE FIDEICOMISARIO 21 DE MAYO DE 2024

Queridos Residentes de Quogue,

El martes 21 de mayo, los residentes de Quogue tendrán la oportunidad de votar sobre el presupuesto propuesto para 2024-2025 de \$10,475,781, lo que representa un aumento del 5.45% respecto al año pasado. Este presupuesto está parcialmente financiado por un impuesto de \$8,863,133, lo que representa un aumento del 3.53% respecto al año pasado. Este aumento del impuesto **se mantiene dentro del límite del tope impositivo**. El presupuesto propuesto para 2024-2025 permite al Distrito mantener todos los programas y servicios para los estudiantes, al mismo tiempo que se mantiene fiscalmente responsable con la comunidad.

Como muchas distritos escolares, Quogue está experimentando aumentos significativos en el costo de materiales y suministros, primas de seguros de salud, transporte estudiantil, seguros generales y matrícula para nuestros estudiantes de secundaria y preparatoria en Westhampton Beach. Estos aumentos superan ampliamente el crecimiento permitido en el impuesto de leva, lo que resulta en un déficit de ingresos de \$1,129,198. El presupuesto propuesto incluye apropiaciones de saldo del fondo y reservas para abordar este déficit de ingresos y mantenerse en cumplimiento con el tope impositivo.

A pesar de estos desafíos, nos complace presentar un plan que brinda para las diversas necesidades de aprendizaje de nuestros estudiantes, y por 13° año consecutivo, se mantiene dentro del límite del tope impositivo.

El presupuesto propuesto para 2024-2025 logra los siguientes objetivos:

- Se mantiene dentro del tope impositivo.
- Mantiene y mejora la programación curricular y co-curricular.
- Ofrece desarrollo profesional continuo para el profesorado y el personal.
- Satisface las diversas necesidades de nuestros estudiantes teniendo en cuenta el impacto en nuestros contribuyentes.
- Proporciona financiamiento para gastos imprevistos y mandatos.

Se invita a los residentes a obtener más información sobre el presupuesto propuesto asistiendo a la audiencia del presupuesto el martes 14 de mayo, a las 7:15 p.m. en la Escuela de Quogue. La reunión proporcionará una visión general del presupuesto propuesto para 2024-2025. También se anima a los residentes a ejercer su derecho a votar el martes 21 de mayo de 2024.

Atentamente,

La Junta de Educación del Distrito Escolar de Quogue (Quogue UFSD)

## PRESUPUESTO DE UN VISTAZO

\$10,475,781

Presupuesto Propuesto  
2024-2025

\$9,934,116

Presupuesto Aprobado  
2023-2024

5.45%

Aumento de Presupuesto

3.53%

Aumento de Recaudación  
de Impuestos

**EL PRESUPUESTO PROPUESTO PARA 2024-2025 SE MANTIENE DENTRO DEL LÍMITE DE LA TASA IMPOSITIVA PARA LOS RESIDENTES DE QUOOGUE.**

## ELECCIÓN DE LA JUNTA DE EDUCACIÓN

Elegir a un miembro de la Junta de Educación de Quogue UFSD por un período de tres años.

Los candidatos que buscan la elección son:

Deborah Disston

Margaret O'Leary

# ¿QUÉ HAY EN LA BOLETA?

## Proposición 1

### Presupuesto Propuesto 2024-2025 GASTOS

#### Programa

El presupuesto del programa contiene todos los costos de enseñanza (incluyendo la educación especial), servicios de computación, servicios de biblioteca y para estudiantes, ciertos costos legales, transporte de estudiantes, servicios educativos de verano y beneficios relacionados.

Presupuesto 2023-2024 Presupuesto 2024-2025

**Total de Programa** \$7,936,155 \$8,302,515

#### Capital

El presupuesto capital contiene los salarios de custodia y mantenimiento, y los costos de operación y mantenimiento, incluidos los servicios públicos y los beneficios relacionados.

Presupuesto 2023-2024 Presupuesto 2024-2025

**Total de Capital** \$642,098 \$799,849

#### Administrativo

El presupuesto administrativo contiene fondos para la supervisión curricular, operaciones comerciales, administración central, seguros, operaciones de la junta de educación, información pública y ciertos costos legales, así como también beneficios relacionados con ellos.

Presupuesto 2023-2024 Presupuesto 2024-2025

**Total Administrativo** \$1,355,863 \$1,373,417

**Total** \$9,934,116 \$10,475,781

## INGRESOS

| Descripción                    | Presupuesto 2023-24 | Presupuesto 2024-2025 |
|--------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|
| Recaudación de Impuestos       | \$8,560,968         | \$8,863,133           |
| Ayudas Estatales               | 438,131             | 316,450               |
| Saldo de Fondos Consignados    | 817,017             | 754,278               |
| Apropiado de Reservas          | 0                   | 374,920               |
| Recibos de Colegiatura         | 100,000             | 100,000               |
| Misceláneos                    | 18,000              | 67,000                |
| <b>Presupuesto de Ingresos</b> | <b>\$9,934,116</b>  | <b>\$10,475,781</b>   |

¿Cuánto costará el aumento de presupuesto propuesto a nuestros contribuyentes?

En una casa evaluada en \$ 1,000,000, se estima que los impuestos escolares aumentarán:

**\$46.50 por año**    **\$3.88 por mes**    **\$0.13 por día**

La estimación se basa en el valor de tasación preliminar proporcionado por la ciudad de Southampton.

## Proposición 2

### Pueblo de Quogue Voto de Biblioteca

El martes 21 de mayo se presentará una propuesta por separado para la biblioteca para su aprobación. Presupuesto operativo para julio de 2024 - junio de 2025:

#### Ingresos

|                            |             |
|----------------------------|-------------|
| Apoyo Fiscal               | \$1,217,263 |
| Distrito Contractual       | 201,400     |
| Cargos de Biblioteca, etc. | 1,000       |
| Ingresos del Programa      | 29,400      |
| Misceláneo                 | 5,210       |

**Ingreso Total** \$1,454,273

#### Gastos

|                                |           |
|--------------------------------|-----------|
| Salarios y Gastos Relacionados | \$865,522 |
| Materiales de Biblioteca       | 84,671    |
| Tarifa de Contrato de SCLS     | 11,900    |
| Viajes y Conferencias          | 3,800     |
| Utilidades                     | 31,000    |
| Reparación y Mantenimiento     | 119,685   |
| Telecomunicaciones             | 44,300    |
| Tecnología                     | 25,220    |
| Programación                   | 86,500    |
| Gastos de Oficina              | 15,600    |
| Imprenta y Publicidad          | 3,800     |
| Seguros                        | 30,575    |
| Servicio de deuda              | 116,700   |
| Honorarios Profesionales       | 13,000    |
| Cuotas de Membresía            | 2,000     |

**Gastos Totales** \$1,454,273

Este aviso se proporciona tanto en inglés como en español de acuerdo con la Sección 203 de la Ley de Derechos de Votación de 1965.

# PROPUESTAS

## PROPUESTA UNO - PRESUPUESTO

¿Se debe autorizar a la Junta de Educación del Distrito Escolar Libre de Quogue Union, del Condado de Suffolk, en el Estado de Nueva York, a gastar la suma de \$10,475,781 como Presupuesto de Apropriación del Fondo General para el año escolar 2024-2025 y recaudar el impuesto necesario para el propósito anterior?

SÍ

NO

---

## PROPUESTA DOS: PRESUPUESTO DE LA BIBLIOTECA QUOGUE

¿Se debe autorizar a la Junta de Educación del Distrito Escolar Libre de Quogue Union, del Condado de Suffolk, en el Estado de Nueva York, a recaudar la suma de \$1,217,263 a ser entregada a la Biblioteca de Quogue para su operación y recaudar los impuestos necesarios para este propósito?

SÍ

NO

---

## ELECCIÓN DE UN (1) FIDEICOMISARIO DEL SINDICATO DE LA JUNTA DE EDUCACIÓN DEL DISTRITO ESCOLAR DE QUOGUE UNION

### UN ASIENTO DISPONIBLE - VOTE POR HASTA UN CANDIDATO

Elegir a un miembro de la Junta de Educación del Distrito Escolar Libre de Quogue Union, Ciudad de Southampton, por un período de tres-años (3) a partir del 1 de julio de 2024, hasta el 30 de junio de 2027.

Deborah Disston

Margaret O'Leary

**QUOGUE UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT**  
**PO Box 957**  
**Quogue, NY 11959**

Standard Mail  
U.S. Postage  
PAID  
Permit No. 1  
Quogue, NY 11959

**Board of Education**

Steve Failla, President  
Paul Bass, Vice President  
Malcolm McLean, Trustee  
Deborah Disston, Trustee  
Gabriel Kochmer, Trustee

Jeffrey E. Ryvicker  
Superintendent of Schools

Postal Patron  
Quogue, New York 11959

**BUDGET VOTE AND BOARD OF EDUCATION ELECTION**  
**May 21, 2024 from 2 p.m. - 8 p.m.**